
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

BUSINESS MANAGEMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

MONDAY 11TH MARCH, 2013 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Hugh Rayner (Chairman) 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Brian Salinger (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors 
 

Maureen Braun 
Jack Cohen 
Brian Gordon 
 

Kath McGuirk 
Alison Moore 
Rowan Quigley Turner 
 

Barry Rawlings 
Andrew Strongolou 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Geoffrey Johnson 
John Marshall 
 

Susette Palmer 
Lord Palmer 
 

Alan Schneiderman 
Daniel Seal 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Anita Vukomanovic  020 8359 7034  

anita.vukomanovic@barnet.gov.uk 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE DIRECTORATE 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Interests  
 

a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non Pecuniary 
Interests 

b) Whipping Arrangements (in accordance with Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rule 17) 

 

 

4.   Public Question Time (if any)  
 

 

5.   Members' Items  
 

(submitted in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rule 9) (if any) 

 

 Call-in  
 

 

6.   Any matters Referred by Members of the Committee relating to 
key decisions made by:  
 

Cabinet 25 February 2013; 

Cabinet Resources Committee 25 February 2013; or 

Any action taken by Cabinet Member(s) and/or Directors/Chief 
Officers under delegated powers (Executive Functions) 

 

 Councillor Calls for Action  
 

 

7.   Councillor Calls for Action  
 

(Submitted in accordance  with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure  
Rule 22) (if any) 

 

 Business of the Committee  
 

 

8.   Town Centre Strategies for Chipping Barnet and Edgware  
 

1 - 104 

9.   Review of Effectiveness of Task and Finish Groups  
 

105 - 134 

10.   Business Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme  
 

135 - 144 



 
    

11.   Any Other Items the Chairman Decides are Urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Anita 
Vukomanovic (020 8359 7034, anita.vukomanovic@barnet.gov.uk).  People with hearing 
difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All 
of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Meeting Business Management Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 11 March 2013 

Subject Town Centre Strategies for Chipping 
Barnet and Edgware 

Report of Cabinet Member for Planning & 
Regulatory Services 

Summary This report provides the Committee with an update on 
the development of the Town Centre Strategies for 
Chipping Barnet and Edgware in advance of formal 
approval by Cabinet in June 2013 

 

 
Officer Contributors Martin Cowie - Assistant Director for Strategic 

Planning & Regeneration 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected Edgware, High Barnet, Underhill 

Key Decision N/A 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

N/A 

Function of Committee 

Enclosures Appendix 1 – Draft Town Centre Framework for 
Edgware  

Appendix 2 – Draft Town Centre Strategy for 
Chipping Barnet 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Martin Cowie - Assistant Director for Strategic 
Planning & Regeneration 

 
 
 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 8

1



 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the Committee consider and make appropriate comments and 

recommendations on the draft town centre strategies for Chipping 
Barnet and Edgware as part  of the final stage of consultation and in 
advance of formal approval by Cabinet in June 2013. 

 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1      Cabinet, 3 April 2008, Decision 10 (Vibrant and Viable Town Centres – A  

Suburban Town Centre Strategy for Barnet). 
 
2.2 Cabinet, 3 February 2010, Decision 6 (Responding to the Recession –  

Suburban Town Centres). 
 
2.3 Cabinet, 17 July 2012 Cabinet Decision 9, followed by full Council 11 

September 2012 (item 4.1) approved the formal adoption of the Local Plan 
Core Strategy and Development Management Policies documents.  

 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 Overview and Scrutiny Committees, Panels and Task and Finish Groups must 

ensure that the work of Scrutiny is reflective of the Council’s priorities. 
 
3.2  The three priority outcomes set out in the 2012/13 Corporate Plan are: – 

• Better services with less money 

• Sharing opportunities, sharing responsibilities 

• A successful London suburb 
 
3.3  Through the preparation of Town Centre Strategies, the Council can deliver 

the Corporate Plan strategic objective of ensuring that our town centres are 
vibrant places where business can thrive. 

 
3.4  In September 2012 the Secretary of State for Communities and Local 

Government announced that it will remove requirements for planning 
permission for change of use of office accommodation to new
[...]
PAPERS 
 
10.1 Department for Business Innovation and Skills, High Street Review, Portas 

Review: 
http://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/+/http://www.bis.gov.uk/highstreet 

 
 
 

Cleared by Finance (Officer’s initials) JH 

Cleared by Legal  (Officer’s initials) CH 

 
 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



!"#$%&'()*$+(,'+-&'(

.&%/'$*&0
1*2'/3'&(4564(7(8&%9-

9



Looking south along Station Road outside 

the bus and underground interchange

10



,*+-'+-:

;&'9%<'( =

6>( ?+-&*"@<-A*+( B

4>(C+"'&:-%+"A+#(-D'(A::@':( 66

E>()D'(FG%-A%H(F-&%-'#I( 45

J>(8'HA2'&A+#(-D'(;H%+( =5

November 2012 – Draft – Edgware Town Centre Framework November 2012 3

11



12



;&'9%<'

This Town Centre Framework aims to create the right 

environment to encourage private sector investment 

and growth in the town centre to secure a vibrant 

and viable future for Edgware. 

The framework will provide the basis for managing 

and promoting positive change in the town centre 

and offers a significant opportunity to secure 

infrastructure improvements to support existing 

businesses, address traffic issues and enhance the 

attractiveness of Edgware as a place to live, work 

and shop. 

The framework will:

 address the mixture of land uses in the town 

centre, focusing on main town centre uses of 

retail, leisure, entertainment (cinemas), offices, 

and hotels but also including residential uses

 create a strategy, which promotes 

and maximises existing and future 

movement opportunities including public 

transport and pedestrian and cycle connections

 promote a safer and more secure environment 

in which all sectors of the community can 

have a sense of ownership of and pride in the 

town centre

 create a clear role for the town centre in the 

context of the planned growth at Brent Cross 

and other centres

 identify and take account of the opportunities 

and constraints for sustainable development

This draft is intended to engage land owners,
[...]
bjectives       29 

List of maps 

1. Chipping Barnet Town Centre boundary       9 

2. Primary and secondary town centre boundaries    10 

3. Wider area and influences       11 

4. Opportunity Areas       12 

5. Four Character Areas       21 

6. Proposed Retail Triangle       24 

7. Public Realm Improvements       27 

Appendices

1. Analysis of Town Centre Character Areas            32 

2. Action Plan Winter 2012/13              36 

63



4

Preface

Chipping Barnet is a historic town centre with a distinct character.  As well as being home 
to Barnet Market, the Spires Shopping Centre and Barnet and Southgate College there 
are also a number of independent shops as well as an array of restaurants, cafes and bars 
located on the High Street. These facilities give the town centre a character which marks it 
out from others and is worthy of protection. 

We have developed this Strategy with the High Barnet Town Team and the Chipping 
Barnet Town Centre Strategy Board to help the Town Centre to survive the economic 
downturn, protecting what is best about Chipping Barnet as well as setting out the 
boundaries for what the town centre has to offer in terms of future expansion.

The Strategy will help to guide and manage future development and change, promote
improvements to ensure the town centre's long term health and will help determine future 
planning applications within the town centre. 

In advance of this Town Centre Strategy the Council in Spring 2012 asked for views on the 
Spires Planning Framework covering three major sites in Chipping Barnet (The Spires, 
Barnet Market and the Territorial Army Centre).  The Spires Planning Framework was 
adopted in July 2012 and set out key development principles for these sites.

The Town Centre Strategy goes beyond the adopted Planning Framework in focusing on 
the wider issues facing the town centre including:  

! Improving the mix of land uses, primarily for shops (at ground floor level) but 
also residential, leisure, employment and community uses; 

! Improving public transport and pedestrian and cycle connections; 

! Improving quality of buildings and public spaces; 

! promoting a safer and more secure environment; 

! creating a clear role for the town centre in respect of planned growth 
elsewhere such as at Brent Cross.

The Council is now consulting on the draft Town Centre Strategy for Chipping Barnet and 
would like to hear your views. The consultation will be running for a 4 week period until 
Tuesday 19 March 2013.

Comments on the draft Strategy can be made: 

Online at: http://engage.barnet.gov.uk 

In writing to : Planning Policy Team, Environment, Planning & Regeneration, Building 4, 
North London Business Park, Oakleigh Road South, London, N11 1NP 

By email to: forward.planning@barnet.gov.uk

64



5

1. Setting the context 

1.1. Introduction 

1.1.1. Situated on the edge of London, 
Chipping Barnet, also known as High 
Barnet, is a historic district centre with a 
distinct character.  Its original name 
“Chipping Barnet”, referred to Barnet 
Market, which is still in existence today. As 
well as being home to The Spires
Shopping Centre, which offers High Street 
names and a good sized supermarket, 
there are also a number of independent 
shops as well as an array of restaurants, 
cafes and bars located on the High Street. 
The Barnet and Southgate College Wood 
Street campus is located within the town 
centre bringing a significant student 
population to the town centre on week 
days; while Barnet Hospital is a short 
distance to the west of the town centre.
These facilities give the town centre an 
important additional draw – as a 
destination, a location for key services and 
as a source of employment. 

1.1.2. This document sets out a Strategy 
for the future improvement and 
development of Chipping Barnet Town 
Centre.

Our vision is of a town centre that is 
economically, commercially and 
environmentally viable and is a vibrant 
destination with quality shopping and 
leisure facilities, well designed housing and 
a high quality sustainable environment that 
serves the needs of the local community. 

1.1.3. The Strategy will provide a 
framework to protect what is best about 
Chipping Barnet and set parameters 
for high quality expansion of the town 
centre offer. It will help to guide and 
manage future development and change, 
promote improvements to ensure the town 
centre's long term vitality and viability and 
will be a material planning consideration in 
the determination of future planning 

applications within the town centre. 

1.2. Purpose of the Town Centre 
Strategy 

1.2.1. The purpose of a town centre 
strategy is to set out the opportunities to 
create the right environment for a vibrant 
and viable town centre through: 

! addressing the mixture of land uses, 
primarily for retail (at ground floor 
level) but also residential, leisure, 
employment and community uses; 

! providing a framework for making 
decisions on current and future 
proposals, in a manner that 
facilitates the overall improvement of 
the area; 

! promoting and maximising existing 
and future movement opportunities 
including public transport and 
pedestrian and cycle connections; 

! encouraging high quality buildings 
and public spaces throughout the 
centre to help foster local 
distinctiveness;

! promoting a safer and more secure 
environment in which all sectors of 
the community can have a sense of 
ownership of and pride in the town 
centre;

! creating a clear role for the town 
centre in the context of the planned 
growth at Brent Cross and other 
centres identified for change in 
Barnet and adjacent areas; 

! identifying and taking account of the 
opportunities and constraints for 
sustainable development. 

1.2.2. The Chipping Barnet Town Centre 
Strategy is supported by Barnet’s Local 
Plan which was adopted in September 

65



6

2012 and consists of a suite of documents. 
The Core Strategy sits at the h
[...]
mmunity wishes to see the re-
establishment of a thriving Market at the 
earliest opportunity and considers this to 
be a key component of Chipping Barnet’s 
future as a viable town centre. UBS also 
recently purchased a site adjacent to The 
Spires on Salisbury Road from the Council 
for proposed expansion of the shopping 
centre.  A number of opportunities have 
been looked at to improve and expand the 
shopping centre, including a more open 
frontage to the High Street and creation of 
a number of larger units within the 
shopping centre to attract a wider range of 
high street retailers, including another 
anchor store. Such proposals should be 
brought forward by way of a 
comprehensive Masterplan for the 
shopping centre,   Although UBS confirmed 
in November 2012 that they are looking to 
sell their interest in the shopping centre 
and Market site, the need for a coordinated 
and planned approach will remain 
regardless of ownership.

1.3.6. In advance of the Town Centre 
Strategy a Planning Framework for three 
strategic sites in Chipping Barnet (The 
Spires, Barnet Market and the Territorial 
Army Centre) was adopted in July 2012. 
The main purpose of the Planning 
Framework is to set out key development 
principles which support the potential for 

future growth while managing anticipated 
change. The sites represent a major 
development opportunity in the heart of the 
town centre which, through encouraging 
appropriate expansion, could enhance 
vitality and viability and act as a catalyst for 
the regeneration of the wider area.

1.3.7. Through working with key 
stakeholders, the Chipping Barnet Town 
Centre Strategy will support the 
establishment of a clear vision and set of 
objectives for the town centre as a whole. It 
will go beyond the adopted Planning 
Framework in focusing on the wider issues 
facing the town centre (as set out in 
Section 2). The Strategy will also provide a 
link between the objectives for the 
development of key sites in Chip
[...]
d Finish 
Groups 

Report of Scrutiny Office 

Summary This report presents the findings and 
recommendations of the scrutiny working group which 
has considered the Effectiveness of Task and Finish 
Groups  

 

 
Officer Contributors Andrew Charlwood, Overview and Scrutiny Manager 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected N/A 

Key Decision N/A 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

N/A 

Function of Business Management Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Enclosures Appendix 1 – Effectiveness of Task and Finish 
Groups Final Report 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Andrew Charlwood, Overview and Scrutiny Manager, 
020 8359 2014, andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 9

105



 

 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 Members of the Committee consider the findings of the report into the 

Effectiveness of Task and Finish Groups, as set out in the report 
attached at Appendix 1.  

 
1.2 Members of the Committee discuss and agree the recommendations of 

the Task and Finish Group.  
 
1.3 The agreed findings and recommendations are forwarded to the 

Executive for their consideration.  
 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Business Management Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 18 April 2012, 

Decision Item 14 (Task and Finish Groups Appointments) – the Committee 
agreed to establish a group to consider the Effectiveness of Task and Finish 
Groups. 

 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 Overview and Scrutiny Committees, Panels and Task and Finish Groups must 

ensure that the work of Scrutiny is reflective of the council’s priorities. 
 

3.2 The three priority outcomes set out in the 2012/13 Corporate Plan are: – 

• Better services with less money 

• Sharing opportunities, sharing responsibilities 

• A successful London suburb 
 
 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 
4.1 None in the context of this report. 
 
 
5. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
5.1 Under the Equality Act 2010 (“the Act”), the council and 
[...]
ting Members; a lack of public engagement with the review 
process; and reviews taking too long to complete.  The Group 
emphasised the importance of the role of the Chairman of the Business 
Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee in prioritising reviews 
and ensuring an appropriate level of support to ensure that they are 
timely and achieve positive outcomes.   
 

3. The Scrutiny Office be requested to deliver by the end of December 
2012 the following initiatives to develop Scrutiny Members skills and 
increase public awareness and participation in Task and Finish Group 
reviews: 

110



3 

- Scrutiny Media Engagement Strategy; and 

- Scrutiny Member Development Programme 
 

111



4 

1 Background Information 
 
1.1 On 18th April 2012, the Business Management Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee established a five-Member task and finish group to consider 
the Effectiveness of Task and Finish Groups.  The outline remit of the 
group was to consider the impact of reviews completed since May 2009 
particularly:  

• How effectively task and finish groups were at holding the Executive 
to account;  

• Their success in developing policy and / or driving service 
improvements; and  

• The impact of recommendations made (accepted by Cabinet). 
 
1.2 The following members were appointed to the Task and Finish Group:  
 

Councillor Brian Salinger (Chairman);  

Councillor Sury Khatri; 

Councillor Reuben Thompstone; 

Councillor Alison Moore; and 

Councillor Alan Schneiderman   
 

1.3 To assist Members in making an informed decision regarding whether 
topics should proceed to a full review or not, the Scrutiny Office 
introduced feasibility studies for the reviews which commenced in April 
2012.  The purpose of these studies was to enable Members to 
undertake a more in-depth evaluation of the subject matter to ensure that 
resources were targeted on genuine issues and where value could be 
added.  
 

2. Feasibility Study  

 
2.1 The Task and Finish Group (T

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Business Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
11 March 2013 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Hugh Rayner (Chairman) 

Councillor Brian Salinger (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Maureen Braun 
Councillor Jack Cohen 
Councillor Brian Gordon 
Councillor Kath McGuirk 
 

Councillor Alison Moore 
Councillor Rowan Quigley Turner 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman (In place of 
Barry Rawlings) 
 

 
Also in attendance 

  
Councillor Joanna Tambourides - Cabinet Member for Planning and Regulatory Services 

Councillor David Longstaff – Cabinet Member for Safety & Resident Engagement 
 

Apologies for Absence 
 

Councillor Barry Rawlings 
 

Councillor Andrew Strongolou 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2013 be agreed as 
a correct record. 
 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 

Apologies for absence had been received from: 
 

• Cllr. Barry Rawlings (who was substituted for by Cllr. Alan Schneiderman) 

• Cllr. Andrew Strongolou  
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

Member  Subject Interest Declared 

Councillor Brian 
Salinger 

Agenda Item 8 – 
Town Centre 
Strategies for 
Chipping Barnet and 
Edgware  

Personal but non-prejudicial 
interest by virtue of being a 
Trustee of the Jesus 
House.  

Councillor Hugh Rayner Agenda Item 8 – 
Town Centre 
Strategies for 
Chipping Barnet and 
Edgware 

Personal but non-prejudicial 
interest by virtue of living 
adjacent to the Edgware 
Town Centre.  

 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 



 

2 

None. 
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEMS  
 

None. 
 

6. ANY MATTERS REFERRED BY MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE RELATING TO KEY 
DECISIONS MADE BY:  
 

None. 
 

7. COUNCILLOR CALLS FOR ACTION  
 

None. 
 

8. TOWN CENTRE STRATEGIES FOR CHIPPING BARNET AND EDGWARE  
 

Councillor Joanna Tambourides, the Cabinet Member for Planning and Regulatory 
Services, and Martin Cowie, the Assistant Director of Regeneration and Strategy 
Planning introduced a report that outlined the Town Centre Strategies for Edgware and 
Chipping Barnet. 
 
Edgware Town Centre Strategy: 
 
The Committee considered the Edgware Town Centre Strategy report, which gave an 
update on the development of the Town Centre Strategies in advance of formal approval 
by Cabinet in June 2013.  Mr. Cowie advised the Committee that the Strategy aimed to 
enable infrastructure improvement through development of the town centre and the 
Broadwalk Shopping Centre.   The Committee were advised that the owners of the 
Broadwalk Shopping Centre, Scottish Widows, were keen to consider expansion of the 
centre, including ways to improve the Station Road interchange outside of the Broadwalk 
Shopping Centre. 
 
The Committee were informed that Town Centre Strategy had been revised following 
consultation with traders.  The Committee noted that the information gathered had 
included discussions with Transport for London in relation to the Edgware Underground 
Station and Bus Station, as well as the owners of the Broadwalk Shopping Centre.   
 
The Chairman questioned how many responses had been received from residents 
following consultation on the scheme.  Mr. Cowie advised that he would provide this 
information outside of the Committee. 
 
Members commented on the importance of rent and parking on the success of town 
centres. A Member noted that these issues had not been referred to in the report.   
 
The Chairman advised the Committee that he had received a comment from Cllr. Helena 
Hart, a Ward Member for Edgware, regarding the Edgware Town Strategy.  She had 
emphasised the importance of maintaining and increasing the quality and number of 
shops in the town centre. 
 
A Member noted that there was no longer a cinema in Edgware and advised that it was 
important to embrace the evening retail experience together with eating out to ensure the 
success of the town centre.  The Committee stressed the importance of good quality 
shops to ensure the success of the high street. 



 

3 

 
Members voiced concern regarding the number of derelict buildings in the area, such as 
the Railway Hotel, and advised that action should be taken to bring these back into use. 
 
Responding to questions from Members, Mr. Cowie advised that Officers had been in 
contact with Transport for London regarding operational and environmental issues 
relating to the town centre.   
 
The Chairman outlined three factors that were important in attracting people to a town 
centre: 
 

1) Security 
2) A no-drinking area 
3) Parking 

 
Chipping Barnet Town Centre Strategy: 
 
Mr. Cowie introduced the draft Chipping Barnet Town Centre Strategy, which went 
beyond the adopted Planning Framework in focusing on the wider issues facing the town 
centre including: 
 

• Improving the mix of land uses, primarily for shops (at ground floor level) but also 
residential, leisure, employment and community uses; 

• Improving public transport and pedestrian and cycle connections; 

• Improving quality of buildings and public spaces; 

• Promoting a safer and more secure environment; 

• Creating a clear role for the town centre in respect of planned growth 
elsewhere such as at Brent Cross. 
 

Mr. Cowie advised the Committee that the Council was in the process of consulting on 
the draft Town Centre Strategy which would run until 19 March 2013. 
 
A Member commented on the importance of students and education staff in the area, 
and noted the amount of money that the group would bring to the area by spending.   
 
A Member referred to parking charges in the area and advised that despite a reduction in 
parking charges, traders felt that more could be done.  Councillor David Longstaff, the 
Cabinet Member for Safety and Resident Engagement, and Ward Member for High 
Barnet advised the Committee that free parking was being trialled. 
 
Responding to a question from a Member about the level of consultation across the 
business community, the Cabinet Member for Safety and Resident Engagement advised 
the Committee that consultation had taken place and engaged the full breadth of 
businesses.   
 
A Member noted the importance of communicating with Transport for London and 
stressed the importance of full engagement with elected Members.      
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 

1. The Committee note the updates on the Edgware Town Centre Strategy and 
the Chipping Barnet Town Centre Strategy. 



 

4 

 
2. The Committee request that the Assistant Director for Regeneration and 

Strategy Planning inform the Committee of the number of responses 
received from the Edgware consultation. 

  
3. The Committee note the importance of engaging fully with the owners of 

shopping centres such as the Broadwalk Centre and The Spires Shopping 
Centre. 
 

4. The Committee note the progress made in parking policy changes which 
had assisted in enabling vibrant town centres. 
 

5. The Committee note the need for security in the redesign of town centres 
 

6. That Committee note the need for action on derelict properties in Edgware 
and Chipping Barnet. 

 
 

9. REVIEW OF EFFECTIVENESS OF TASK AND FINISH GROUPS  
 

Councillor Brian Salinger, the Chairman of the Review of Effectiveness of Task and 
Finish Groups, introduced the Group’s Final Report. 
 
Councillor Salinger emphasised to the Committee that the Group had taken too long to 
complete its work and report its findings.  He added that it was frequently difficult to co-
ordinate Member’s diaries in order to schedule a meeting.  The Committee were advised 
that the work of Task and Finish Groups / Overview and Scrutiny Panels tended to be 
undertaken by a small minority of Members.  Councillor Salinger advised the Committee 
that Task and Finish Groups have the potential to do good, but that they needed to be 
well supported corporately. 
 
Councillor Salinger noted the importance of following up on recommendations made by 
Task and Finish Groups.  Andrew Charlwood, the Overview and Scrutiny Manager 
advised the Committee that the Overview and Scrutiny Office provide the Business 
Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee with updates at meetings, adding that it 
was a responsibility of Members to challenge to that information.   
 
Anita Vukomanovic from the Overview and Scrutiny Office provided the Committee with 
an update on Recommendation Three of the Final Report, which provided that: 
 
The Scrutiny Office be requested to deliver by the end of December 2012 the following 
initiatives to develop Scrutiny Member’s skills and increase public awareness and 
participation in the Task and Finish Group Reviews: 
 
• Scrutiny Media Engagement Strategy; and 

• Scrutiny Member Development Programme 
 

Media Engagement Project: 
 
Ms. Vukomanovic advised the Committee that objective of the project was to improve 
corporate and public understanding of the work of Scrutiny and the Governance Service, 
and encourage participation in the democratic decision making process.  The Committee 
were advised of the following: 



 

5 

 

• New website pages outlining the work of Overview and Scrutiny went live on the 
Barnet website in December 2012.   

 

• Descriptions of the purpose of each of Barnet’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees added to the website, in order to increase the awareness of the work 
of each Committee, and help to increase public engagement. 
 

• A social media drive had taken place to promote committees and scrutiny working 
groups via Twitter and Facebook.   

 

• Work had been undertaken to strengthen the relationship between corporate 
communications and scrutiny, and to increase awareness of the work of both 
Governance and Overview and Scrutiny for future publicity. 

 

• Work had taken place with the Business Governance Team to increase the detail 
on the website of the work of other committees. 

 
 
 
 
Scrutiny Member Development: 
 
Ms. Vukomanovic advised that the following Member Development opportunities had 
taken place: 
 
Centre for Public Scrutiny London Scrutiny Member Development Seminar: 17 October 
2012  

 

This was a London-wide Member Development event.  In addition to other discussions, 
Members attended a choice of workshops including:  
 
1.    Engaging the local community in scrutiny. 
2.    Scrutiny of shared / cross-borough services. 
3.    Scrutiny of the commissioning process. 
 
Barnet Members and officers assisted in facilitating the session on scrutiny of the 
commissioning process.  
 

Implications of the Health and Social Care Act 2012:  

The Scrutiny Office commissioned and held a session on 11 December 2012 which 
covered the implications on the Health and Social Care Act 2012. Members were briefed 
by an external, expert advisor from the Centre for Public Scrutiny on matters including: 

• Changes affecting Scrutiny; 

• The move from LINks to Healthwatch; and 

• Issues affecting the Health & Well Being Board 

 
Scrutiny Skills:  
 



 

6 

On 8th January 2013, a three hour session took place for Members which focussed on 
Scrutiny Skills.  An external expert advisor from the Centre for Public Scrutiny was 
commissioned to facilitate this session.   
 

House of Commons Select Committee Training Programme:    

A bespoke session to look at Scrutiny in Parliamentary Select Committees took place on 
25 February 2013 in the House of Commons.  Members were invited to attend a Barnet-
only talk with Clive Betts MP, the Chair of the Communities and Local Government 
Select Committee, and Glenn McKee, the Clerk to the Committee on 25th February 2013.   

The session considered scrutiny within the Parliamentary process, scrutiny skills, and 
looked at ways in which Barnet Councillors could contribute to the Select Committee 
process and vice-versa.  Members were then invited to watch a live Select Committee 
hearing to see the scrutiny skills that had been discussed on the day being used within 
the Parliamentary scrutiny context.   

 

6) Forthcoming Overview and Scrutiny Member Development Events: 
 
Ms. Vukomanovic advised the Committee that additional Scrutiny Member development 
events were being planned.    
 
The Committee were advised that Members have been invited to attend a London wide 
seminar on 19 April 2013 called “Maximising the Impact of Overview and Scrutiny” and 
that Barnet Members would attending this session.   
 
Ms. Vukomanovic also informed the Committee that Overview and Scrutiny were working 
to arrange a Member Development session on scrutiny on the Commissioning Council, 
as well as scrutiny specific session on Safeguarding.    
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 

1) The Committee note the findings and recommendations in the Final Report on the 
Effectiveness of Task and Finish Groups. 
 

2) The Committee request that the findings and recommendations of the Final Report 
of the Effectiveness of Task and Finish Groups are forwarded to the Executive for 
their consideration. 

 
3) The Committee request that an outline of the work undertaken by the Overview and 

Scrutiny Office in relation to Recommendation Three is provided to Cabinet for 
consideration with the Final Report.  
 

4) The Committee request that Party Whips are made aware of the Member’s 
attendance to Overview and Scrutiny Member Development Sessions.   
  

 
10. BUSINESS MANAGEMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME  
 

RESOLVED that the Committee note the Forward Work Programme 
 

11. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 



 

7 

At the invitation of the Chairman, the Overview and Scrutiny Manager outlined the status 
of the three current Task and Finish Groups / Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 
Road Safety Task and Finish Group: 
 
The Committee were advised that the Overview and Scrutiny Office had found it difficult 
to find a date when all Members were available.  The Chairman advised that he would 
contact the Chairman of the Task and Finish Group to ensure that the work of the Group 
progressed. 
 
Education Strategy Overview and Scrutiny Panel: 
 
The Committee were informed that the Panel had collated its relevant evidence and 
would be formalising the recommendations shortly.  The Overview and Scrutiny Manager 
informed the Committee that it was intended that the work of the Group would feed into 
an overarching Education Strategy for Barnet.     
 
Children’s Centres Task and Finish Group: 
 
The Committee noted their previous decision to defer the start of the Children’s Centres 
Task and Finish Group, in order to allow an external review to be completed in order to 
allow Members to utilise the information obtained from the review. 
 
A Member commented that after the Education Strategy Task and Finish Group had 
completed its work, that there was an urgent need for a review of Early Years Provision. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee request that the Overview and Scrutiny Office add 
a review of Early Years Provision in the Borough to the list of potential Task and 
Finish Group review topics .   
 
  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.59 pm 
 
 


